City Object Code 49201 Taxes and/or Assessments is the Property Appraiser’s cost for services relating
to creating and maintaining a non-ad valorem tax roll and providing notice of the fire assessment in the
annual TRIM notices.

The line item “Collection Costs (Tax Collector)” under “Miscellaneous Assessment Expenditures” reflects
reimbursement for the collection costs associated with the non-ad valorem assessment incurred by the
Tax Collector. Pursuant to section 197.3632, Florida Statues, a municipal government shall only

Government Services Group, Inc.   │  9

compensate the tax collector for the actual costs of collecting the non-ad valorem assessment. The City
is not charged for this service and, therefore, a collection cost was not included.

Government Services Group, Inc.   │  10

Table 7 shows the projection of the full cost of the fire assessment program for Fiscal Year 2015-16 based on the above assumptions.
Table 7
Fire Assessable Cost Calculations (FY 2015-16)

Description

Fire Rescue
Division
FY 15-16
Projected

Fire Rescue
Division
FY 15-16
Assessable

Fire Prevention
FY 15-16 - 100%
Fire

FY 15-16 Total
Proforma

FY 15-16
Total
Assessable

Personnel Expenditures
Insurance Clerk 38,657 0  0  38,657 0
Battalion Chief - PM 595,156 354,832  0  595,156 354,832
Assistant Division Chief 356,923 212,797  119,018  475,941 331,815
Micro Computer Specialist I 66,560 0  0  66,560 0
Administrative Assistant II 64,709 0  0  64,709 0
Lieutenant 2,036,448 0  0  2,036,448 0
Captain - P/M 2,863,974 1,707,501  153,886  3,017,860 1,861,387
Programmer Analyst II 95,348 56,846  0  95,348 56,846
Clerical Spec I 33,904 0  0  33,904 0
Clerical Spec II 38,543 22,979  0  38,543 22,979
Clerical Aid 0 0  35,865  35,865 35,865
Division Chief 474,174 282,703  109,943  584,117 392,646
Driver/Engineer 485,726 289,590  0  485,726 289,590
Driver Engineer - P/M 2,104,570 1,254,745  0  2,104,570 1,254,745
Fire Inspector/PM 0 0  211,136  211,136 211,136
Firefighter/EMT 1,121,417 668,589  0  1,121,417 668,589
Firefighter/PM 4,401,021 2,623,889  0  4,401,021 2,623,889
Fire Inspector/PM 0 0  61,402  61,402 61,402
Administrative Battalion Chief 109,314 65,173  0  109,314 65,173
Fire Prevention Adm Battalion Chief 0 0  98,181  98,181 98,181
Vacation leave - retire/term 208,736 124,448  11,629  220,365 136,077
Sick leave - retire/term 592,484 353,239  50,297  642,781 403,536
Sick leave - annual 616,454 367,530  34,785  651,239 402,315
Fire Chief 174,804 104,218  0  174,804 104,218
P/T Courier/Custodian 18,850 18,850  0  18,850 18,850
P/T Clerk Spec II 15,925 9,494  13,780  29,705 23,274
Overtime 30,000 17,886  6,500  36,500 24,386
Overtime-Hurricane 0 0  1,738  1,738 1,738
Overtime - Non-City details 25,000 14,905  0  25,000 14,905
Overtime - Staffing 100,000 59,620  0  100,000 59,620
Overtime-Expediting Expense 0 0  10,000  10,000 10,000
Off-duty detail 14,000 8,347  0  14,000 8,347

Government Services Group, Inc.   │  11

Description

Fire Rescue
Division
FY 15-16
Projected

Fire Rescue
Division
FY 15-16
Assessable

Fire Prevention
FY 15-16 - 100%
Fire

FY 15-16 Total
Proforma

FY 15-16
Total
Assessable

Incentive pay 153,400 91,457  13,000  166,400 104,457
Inspector certification 201,760 201,760  16,640  218,400 218,400
Stand-by Pay 0 0  16,500  16,500 16,500
Holiday pay 650,000 387,530  8,042  658,042 395,572
Uniform cleaning allowance 13,440 8,013  5,040  18,480 13,053
Assignment pay 70,000 41,734  6,141  76,141 47,875
Assignment pay - Rescue 41,000 0  0  41,000 0
Cell Phone Pay 7,200 4,293  3,660  10,860 7,953
Longevity pay 218,698 130,388  22,501  241,199 152,889
Social Security- matching 1,373,931 819,138  76,945  1,450,876 896,083
Retirement contributions 15,796 9,418  1,263  17,059 10,681
Retirement contribution - legacy 12,788 7,624  0  12,788 7,624
Defined contribution - General 23,449 13,980  3,228  26,677 17,208
Retirement contributions P & F 11,050,174 6,588,114  451,559  11,501,733 7,039,673
State contribution P&F retirement 1,358,619 810,009  55,519  1,414,138 865,528
Health Insurance 3,011,784 1,795,626  149,840  3,161,624 1,945,466
Life Insurance 54,363 32,411  2,898  57,261 35,309
Workers compensation 1,049,749 625,860  53,773  1,103,522 679,633
General retiree health contrib 89,394 53,297  14,899  104,293 68,196
Fire retiree health contrib 4,820,002 2,873,685  217,998  5,038,000 3,091,683

Total Personnel $40,898,244 $23,112,517  $2,037,606  $42,935,850 $25,150,123

   Operating
Professional services-Outside Legal 5,000 5,000  0  5,000 5,000
Professional services- medical 103,725 61,841  0  103,725 61,841
Professional services- other 2,500 1,491  0  2,500 1,491
Professional Services Other - Fire 11,801 11,801  0  11,801 11,801
Professional Services Other - Rescue 47,600 0  0  47,600 0
Contract- laundry & cleaning 30,000 17,886  0  30,000 17,886
Contract- building maintenance 21,600 12,878  3,000  24,600 15,878
Function sourcing- Grounds/Facilities 100,000 59,620  0  100,000 59,620
Contractual Svcs Provider-Rescue 81,196 0  0  81,196 0
Contractual service provider 327,600 195,315  0  327,600 195,315
Contractual services- other 1,450 0  0  1,450 0
Excess benefit 1,500 894  0  1,500 894
Travel/conferences 2,750 1,640  1,500  4,250 3,140

Government Services Group, Inc.   │  12

Description

Fire Rescue
Division
FY 15-16
Projected

Fire Rescue
Division
FY 15-16
Assessable

Fire Prevention
FY 15-16 - 100%
Fire

FY 15-16 Total
Proforma

FY 15-16
Total
Assessable

Telephone 117,000 69,755  1,250  118,250 71,005
Data communication 20,000 11,924  2,700  22,700 14,624
Postage 1,000 596  0  1,000 596
Electric 130,000 77,506  6,700  136,700 84,206
Water & sewer 23,000 13,713  0  23,000 13,713
Gas 23,000 13,713  0  23,000 13,713
Rents- machinery & equipment 4,300 2,564  1,560  5,860 4,124
Rentals - Fire 690,535 690,535  54,621  745,156 745,156
R & M office equipment 1,400 835  0  1,400 835
R & M- land- building & improvement 70,000 41,734  500  70,500 42,234
R & M equipment 44,000 26,233  1,400  45,400 27,633
R & M motor vehicles 489,000 291,542  12,600  501,600 304,142
Maintenance contracts 62,200 37,084  350  62,550 37,434
I.T. Maintenance contracts 34,000 20,271  0  34,000 20,271
Printing 4,500 2,683  800  5,300 3,483
Employee award program 800 477  0  800 477
Promotional activities 2,000 1,192  5,500  7,500 6,692
License fees 2,000 1,192  200  2,200 1,392
License renewals 26,855 16,011  0  26,855 16,011
Administrative fees - Fire 475,901 475,901  24,438  500,339 500,339
Taxes and/or assessments 29,187 29,187  0  29,187 29,187
Promotional exams 30,060 17,922  0  30,060 17,922
Office supplies 15,000 8,943  2,300  17,300 11,243
Maps 2,000 1,192  0  2,000 1,192
Photo supplies 1,000 596  0  1,000 596
Operating supplies 5,000 2,981  2,000  7,000 4,981
Operating supplies - Fire 21,000 21,000  0  21,000 21,000
Operating supplies - Rescue 144,000 0  0  144,000 0
Books 2,630 1,568  3,350  5,980 4,918
Books - Rescue 5,000 0  0  5,000 0
Pharmaceutical supplies 26,000 0  0  26,000 0
Cleaning/janitorial supplies 16,000 9,539  850  16,850 10,389
Linen/bedding 4,820 2,874  0  4,820 2,874
Operating chemicals - Fire 9,000 9,000  0  9,000 9,000
Operating chemicals - Rescue 6,000 0  0  6,000 0
Fuel 261,407 47,315  15,500  276,907 62,815

Government Services Group, Inc.   │  13

Description

Fire Rescue
Division
FY 15-16
Projected

Fire Rescue
Division
FY 15-16
Assessable

Fire Prevention
FY 15-16 - 100%
Fire

FY 15-16 Total
Proforma

FY 15-16
Total
Assessable

Clothing/uniforms 23,500 14,011  0  23,500 14,011
Protective clothing 105,000 105,000  0  105,000 105,000
Equip < than $1000 0 0  2,000  2,000 2,000
Software < than $1000 &/or licenses 4,000 2,385  500  4,500 2,885
Computer equipment < $1000 8,000 4,770  1,500  9,500 6,270
Nozzles < $1000 4,465 4,465  0  4,465 4,465
Ladders < $1000 2,500 2,500  0  2,500 2,500
Hose < $1000 10,000 10,000  0  10,000 10,000
Equip less than $1000 - Fire 40,000 40,000  0  40,000 40,000
Equip less than $1000 - Rescue 33,000 0  0  33,000 0
Food purchases 2,000 1,192  0  2,000 1,192
Memberships/ dues/ subscription 635 379  600  1,235 979
College Classes - Education 70,000 41,734  0  70,000 41,734
Training - Rescue 10,000 0  0  10,000 0
Fire station- Century Village 55,000 32,791  0  55,000 32,791
Fire Training Facility 1,700,000 1,013,540  0  1,700,000 1,013,540
Ambulance refurbishment 15,000 0  0  15,000 0
Ambulances 250,000 0  0  250,000 0
Car 48,000 28,618  17,500  65,500 46,118
Computer equipment not micro 0 0  7,500  7,500 7,500
Laptop/Tablet 0 0  28,700  28,700 28,700